Wilishire Council

AGENDA

Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Place: On-Line Meeting - Access the online meeting here
Date: Thursday 3 September 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to , of Democratic Services, County Hall,
Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01249 706612 EXT 21612 or email
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Junab Ali - Swindon Borough Council

Clir Abdul Amin - Swindon Borough Council
Mamie Beasant — Co-opted Independent member
ClIr Alan Bishop - Swindon Borough Council

ClIr Richard Britton - Wiltshire Council

ClIr Ross Henning - Wiltshire Council

Clir Peter Hutton - Wiltshire Council

CliIr Vinay Manro — Swindon Borough Council

CliIr Nick Murry - Wiltshire Council

Anna Richardson — Co-opted Independent member
Clir Tom Rounds — Wiltshire Council

ClIr Jonathon Seed — Wiltshire Council

ClIr John Smale - Wiltshire Council

Substitutes:

Cllr Peter Evans
Cllr Sue Evans

Cllr Tony Trotman
Cllr Sarah Gibson
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson
Clir Gordon King
Cllr Jim Lynch

Page 1


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MWFkNWI5NDEtMGY0Zi00ZWVlLWI0YWEtNDc5OTMyNTcwNjJm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2274b6ced3-3666-4a27-9602-3795ef1b3513%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d

Wilishire Council

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to
[...]
rranged for some eleven posts in phase three.

Work on the infrastructure continued to move forward.

A question was raised by the panel as to Clive Barker managing the new
Wiltshire Police ICT as well as being thel51 officer. The panel were advised by
the OPCC that Clive Barker was not the Head of the ICT programme, and that
he was held to account by various Wiltshire Police boards and of course the risk
register.

The Chairman thanked Clive Barker for his updates.

Chris McMullen — Director of People and Change, OPCC presented a report
which outlined Operation Uplift — COVID-19 Implications.

Points made included:

e That the national Uplift programme was an opportunity to increase
resourcing and re-invest in policing following a ten-year period of austerity
and a fall in police officer numbers.

e The service had been asked to introduce 2,000 extra officers by March
2020, rising to 6,000 extra officers by March 2021.

e At the last Police and Crime Panel, a paper outlined the local implications
for Wiltshire, stating that Wiltshire had to recruit 49 extra officers by
March 2021. High level assumptions continued to be made on financial
and workforce plans for beyond March 2021, which suggested a total
number of 147 extra officers by March 2023.

e In order to achieve the uplift numbers, in addition to maintaining the
numbers required due to officers leaving the organisation, Wiltshire would
be required to recruit over 400 officers up to March 2023. It was
estimated at this stage that one in eight applicants get through the
process, resulting in needing approximately 3,200 applicants for police
officer jobs in Wiltshire — this was a huge requirement.

e That overall, there had been a significant amount of change for the Uplift

programme due to COVID. It had been a clear priority from the College
and the Government to continue with this programme and as outlined in

Page 12



this report, the majority of amendments had supported Forces to continue
recruiting new o
[...]
021
Performance Overview — by exception

Wwaj| epuaby

WILTSHIRE POLICE

Proud to serve and protect our communities



Priority One:

Prevent crime and keep people safe

9T abed

WILTSHIRE POLICE

Proud to serve and protect our communities



Wiltshire and Swindon

Crime Volume pCC

- Crime volume (PCP Measure)

. - ) . 4.5k
Crime Volume - Previous 17

43,523
Mumerical Change ¥ Change

-1,925 -4.4%

Crime Volume - Last 12

41,598

EXecutive Summary

April-2020 is highlighting as a significant exceptional low with 2,518 crimes recorded. This was to be expected
considering the recent impact of COVID-19 on the overall crime commission within particular crime groups.

The increases in recorded crime for May and June-2020 correlates with the relaxation of lockdown guidelines by
the government

The monthly and rolling 12 month forecast is showing a decline in volumes

The year on year change to June-2020 of -4.4% has been significantly impacted by the decrease in reported crime
Police recorded crime has decreased nationally by -3.92 per cent in the 12 months to May 2020 and -2.8 per cent
regionally. Meaning Wiltshire is in line with national increases but significantly below forces within our most similar
group (MSG)

pbed

N 20 2 2 2

WILTSHIRE POLICE

Proud to serve and protect our communities



Wiltshire and Swindon

Crime Volume pCC

iQuanta Projection Chart - Rolling 12 Month Crimes 28k Measures
Wiltshire .
- W Last!

iQuanta Bar Chart MSG (12 months) - Crimes per 1000 Residents
Wiltshire
Crimes 01 Jul 2018 - 30 Jun 2020

01 Jul 2019 - 30 Jun 2020

16k
0000
90
80 — e
70 — 50,000 —_— . -
o — = . -19.8%
50 o —_— 3 ..
40 40,000 18k
u \hﬁ‘: "
20 20,000 0
[ -7

7.9%
-149% -18.1%
7% 6
s 20 47,
(17 e

3.6% =

Last 12, Previou

Norfolk
ulfolic

West Meraa
Norh Wales
Cheshim

-1

Warvackshire

b2 of.....

e Lower Bound = pper Bound 1 Sernies] EEE Series5 77—
- w om o~ @ o o 2
B d B £ E 3 g 85 2 2 8% &

OFF) SENSITIVE - Provisional data before it is finalised and published by the Office for

3
3
l .
1
3
3
3
¥
3
3
3
]
44
T
Iu
“
4“4

e S Gl B e S

OFFICIAL BEN HTIVE - Provicions! Gats before It [¢ finsliced and pubiiched by the Office
for National Btatictior

Executive Summary

-> 12 months to June-2020 - 56.5 recorded crimes per 1000 population, significantly below the MSG average of 69.7

- 12 months to May-2020 - sit second nationally for crime rates per 1000 population
- Crime recording compliance average 92.1% for quarter 1 2020/2021 and remains consistently high

WILTSHIRE POLICE

Proud to serve and protect our communities




Wiltshire and Swindon

Hate Crime pCC

-Volume of Hate Crime (PCP Measure)

-
Ex&cutive Summary
-> | Lhere were 81 reported hate crimes in June-20, highlighting as an exceptional high and breaching the upper limit, 54 (66%) were racially motivated. There
wvere also 25 hate incidents recorded, also considered as exceptional
Exceptional increases were experienced in Salisbury (15), Amesbury (8) and Chippenham (6) CPTs
Hate Crime volumes increased week on week in June-2020, with the week ending 28/06 being most impacted
The Black Lives Matter Movement saw: (resulting in 8 hate crimes being reported)
= 300 people gathered in Trowbridge on the 04/06
" 1,000 people gathered in Swindon and Salisbury on the 06/06
. 150 people gathered in Melksham on the 07/06
National Hate Crime Awareness Week — 2nd of October — Communications strategy being developed inline with national theme of H.O.P.E
» Hate Crime Awareness. Operational Response. Prevention. Empowering Communities
Wiltshire are establishing an internal scrutiny panel to enable files to be reviewed for quality assurance of investigative standards, with a regional offer
from the hate crime lead to send a review team into force to dip sample cases and provide feedback
Hate Crime Advisors are to engage with minority communities to ensure confidence, public safety and gather intelligence
Re-establish engagement with IAG’s which has been limited due to the impact of cov
[...]
ing
Firearms Officers, Roads Policing & Collision Investigation and Dog Handlers, entering into a
“Tri-Force’ collaboration agreement with effect from April 2014.

As of 19th April 2019, the collaboration was formally disbanded following concerns over the
impact on governance of proposed changes to the model, although some elements such as
the shared Black Rock firearms training facility remain in operation.

Disaggregating the collaboration and bolstering the resilience of the respective specialist
teams with additional local resource carried an anticipated cost implication of c.£860k per
annum; however, it was anticipated that benefits would be realised in terms of their
increased contribution to local policing priorities.

In anticipation of the dissolution of the Tri-Force collaboration, an internal audit was included
within the 2019/20 annual plan.

Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon



Time Line

January — April April 2019 —
2019 August 2019

Phase 2

Local
Implementation

og abed

Phase 1

Preparatory

Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

August 2019
— April 2020

Phase 3

Review of Local
Implementation

April 2020 -
April 2021

Phase 4

Refining of Local
Processes and
Continual Review




Phase 3 Review

« Phase 3 of the implementation of HQ Operations involved a review of the performance of the
current HQ Operations model and was done in tandem with the Force Management
Statement.

« HQ Operations frequently assist local CPT’s with community priorities which either require
additional support or specialist assets

« HQ Operations are tasked via the Force Incident Manager for Spontaneous Work or for Pre-
Planned, Force Tasking Fortnightly and also via local Tasking Meetings which the HQ
Operations Department Leads attend.

/€ abed

« Local priorities where HQ Operations can be assistance are provided to the HQ Operations
Department Leads and then this is tasked directly to officers on HQ Operations.

« The process of taski
[...]
tshire Police and the OPCC. Figures in
brackets refer to the previous period (2018/19).

A key element in evaluating performance involves comparisons with the performance of our
Most Similar Forces (MSFs) and the national picture. IOPC has yet to provide this data or
indicate when they will be in a position to do so. The Independent Adjudicator therefore
analysed the data available from the Force system at the cut-off date of 315t March 2020. The
analysis is likely to err to the pessimistic in consequence, but otherwise gives a reasonable
indication of the efficiency and effectiveness with which PSD handled complaints, has
monitored and responded to potential corrupt practice and implemented integrity checks.

The Policing and Crime Act 2017 changed the processes for the handling of complaints and
conduct matters as of 1%t February 2020. The provisions allow Professional Standards
Departments to not record or investigate Complaints below the conduct threshold if they could
be finalised by a process of Service Recovery (SR); i.e. a triage process in which complainants
are provided with an explanation and, where appropriate, an apology for any failures to provide
a reasonable service. This process will be conducted through OPCC from September 2020.

In June 2019 two Independent Resilience Adjudicators were appointed and trained.

The change to the system has necessarily confined performance review to the period 1t April
2019 to 31s' January 2020. The Adjudicator did however include a short resume of experience
in the handling of complaints under the new regime for the two month period 15t February- 315t
March 2020.

Page 57 Page10f8



3.2

3.3

4.2

4.3

4.4

LEARNING LESSONS

The legislation makes strong reference to the duty of Chief Officers to use learning arising from
complaints as an evidence base to “inform planning and improvement for the Force” and
requires the PCC to check the progress in relation to recommendations it has agreed to
implement.

In this peri
[...]
 developing
backlog of complaints.

The Force will look at means of creating a greater awareness among staff of the
adverse impact that complaints of Neglect or Failure of Duty and their equivalents
within the new complaints regime has on public confidence in and support for Wiltshire
Police.

Page 64 Page 8 of 8



Agenda Item 9

Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

Meeting Police and Crime Panel
Date 34 September 2020
Report Title Community Policing Model - Resource Measures

Report presented by | Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner

Author Kieran Kilgallen, Chief Executive

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. This product provides a summary of the performance measures for the PCC and Police and
Crime panel related to areas of Community Policing Teams (CPT).

METHODOLOGY

2. This report uses the following to strategically monitor CPT resources:

a) CPT staff budget (Establishment)
b) Total CPT officers and staff “At Work” (as against establishment)
c) Police Constables allocated to respond to 999 (as against establishment)

5. A number of factors affect these overall measures and are included to assess planning and
management of CPT resources. These include:

CPT vacancies

Long term sickness in CPT

Maternity leave

Suspension

Posting outside of CPT

Short & medium term absences such as annual leave and sickness

6. As the organisation brings more officers in under Operation Uplift, it is anticipated that the
number of vacancies will increase. The scorecard will also present information on police
sergeants, local crime investigators and specials to capture all aspects of CPT.

7. This report continues to assess working days “lost” to short and medium term sickness and
annual leave and calculates how many FTE posts this equates too.

8. The methodology for this is to count the total number of days lost to sickness and annual leave
within the last three months. This results in a “days lost” figure which is then divided by 48,
which is the average n
[...]
r
period of austerity and a fall in police officer numbers.

The service has been asked to introduce 2,000 extra officers by March 2020, rising to 6,000
extra officers by March 2021.

Wiltshire has been allocated 49 extra officers by March 2021. High level assumptions continue
to be made on financial and workforce plans for beyond March 2021, which suggest a total
number of 147 extra officers by March 2023.

In order to achieve the uplift numbers, in addition to maintaining the numbers required due to
officers leaving the organisation, Wiltshire will be required to recruit over 400 officers up to March
2023. It is estimated at this stage that one in eight applicants get through the process, resulting
in needing approximately 3,200 applicants for police officer jobs in Wiltshire — this is a huge
requirement.

The current intakes and ‘landing’ dates are as follows:

Start Training Officers Landing in teams Finish Tutorship
Oct-19 37 Apr-20 Jun-20
Feb-20 20 Aug-20 Oct-20
Jun-20

(first PEQF) 40 Nov-20 Jan-21
Oct-20 20 Apr-21 Jun-21
Jan-21 40 Jul-21 Sep-21
Mar-21 20 Aug-21 Oct-21

Figure one: Officer intake timeline

Page 73 Page 1of 5



Equality, Diversity and Inclusion

7. Having a Police Force which is reflective of the community it serves is a vital pillar of British
Policing. The planned 20,000 uplift in police officer numbers announced in 2019 offers policing
a once-in-a-generation opportunity to dramatically improve the diversity of its police officer
workforce. Many suggest that diversity in policing must be addressed urgently if forces are to
retain the confidence of minority communities.

8. Wiltshire Police’s Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Team have been a key function to work with
communities and break down barriers to full representation across the organisation. Through the
work that has been done to date, it is clear to recognise just how challenging it is to make quick
progress in this area.

9. The team have been extensively supporting protected char
[...]
gus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner
Author: Naji Darwish, Deputy Chief Executive

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide an update on progress in delivering the PCC’s Estates Strategy 2017-2021. It
provides a comprehensive summary of progress across all sites as well as those identified
for change in the Estates Strategy.

2.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1 The PCC’s Estates Strategy was published August 2017 outlining the plans for the police
estate. This strategy was based on operational requirements from Wiltshire Police and
approved by the Chief Constable and the Force ELT.

2.2 The strategy address long standing issues including significant underutilisation following
policing model changes. The introduction of technology has been successful in reducing the
need for staff to be in offices.

2.3 The initial parts of the strategy were to develop a clear delivery plan and establish projects to
deliver the new estates model, the strategy objectives as well as maintaining smooth
operational delivery.

2.4  The operational demands placed on the Estates team and Wiltshire Police due to OP Fairline
and Fortis delayed delivery of this strategy by approximately 9 months. Currently the estate
strategy is also being delayed due to COVID and the impact on the construction market and
supply chain. This is a risk included on the OPCC risk register.

3.0 THEPCC’S ESTATES STRATEGY 2017-2021

3.1 The Estates Strategy sets the direction for police estate to meet The Police and Crime plan
2017-21 and support the efficient and effective delivery of policing. Its delivery is included
within the Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021.

3.2  The estate principles are:

e Effectiveness: Offers have the right support, capability and resilience to the changing
demands of policing, helping officers and staff to keep us safe

Page 79 Page 1 of 5



3.3

3.4

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

4.0

e Efficiency: The estate use is maximised and is cost effective, helps to reduce our
carbon f
[...]
l funding to help victims of domestic abuse and sexual assault over the last

six months.

R: 13.08.20

S: 13.08.20

A:

Clir Richard Britton

Page 93



With many third sector organisations under threat because of their funds
drying up during Covid is the continuity of any of the services which you
commission from such third sector organisations under threat?

R: 18.08.20
S: 19.08.20
A: 25.08.20
Clir Jonathon Seed

What direction has the PCC given to the Chief Constable regarding actions on
the four main causes of KSl listed in the report: Driving using mobile phone;
drink/drug driving; not wearing seat belts; speeding.

Bearing in mind that one criticism the report makes is the lack of coordination
between various agencies (especially local authorities and the police) does
Wiltshire’s Road Safety Partnership still exist?

PCC Response:

I

PIF

25.08.20 Panel
Members Question.|

Page 94



	Agenda
	3 Minutes and matters arising
	7 Quarterly data (Q1)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints
	2a PCP scorecard Q1
	7. Risk Register report
	7A Appendix A - Risk Register
	5. Complaints report

	9 Community Policing Model
	10 Operation Uplift - update
	11 Progress of Estates Strategy - update
	12 Members Questions



Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council
————

MINUTES

Meeting: Wiltshire Police and Crime Panel
Place: On-Line Meeting
Date: 3 September 2020

Start Time: 10.00 am
Finish Time: 12.15 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding,Tel: 01249 706612 EXT 21612 or (e-mail)
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Junab Ali, Clir Abdul Amin, Clir Alan Bishop, ClIr Richard Britton,

Clir Ross Henning, ClIr Vinay Manro, Anna Richardson, Cllr Tom Rounds,
Clir Jonathon Seed and Clir John Smale

Also Present:

Angus Macpherson — Police & Crime Commissioner
Kieran Kilgallen — OPCC

Chris McMullen — OPCC

Adrian Jones - OPCC

Kevin Fielding — Wiltshire Council



http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.
87 Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman
e ClIr Richard Britton was elected Chairman for the forthcoming year
e ClIr Junab Ali was elected Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year
88 Apologies for Absence
e Apologies were received from ClIr Peter Hutton — Wiltshire Council and
Mamie Beasant — Independent Member
89 Minutes and matters arising
Decision:
e The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 June were agreed as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman
90 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest
91 Chairman's Announcements
There were no Chairman's Announcements
92 Public Participation
There was no Public Participation
93 Quarterly data (Q1)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints

The Commissioner presented his report for data reported for Quarter 1 -
2020/2021 Performance Overview which was contained in the agenda pack.

Points made included:

Crime Volume

e April-2020 was highlighting as a significant exceptional low with 2,518

Page 2 of 10




crimes recorded. This was to be expected considering the recent impact
of COVID-19 on the overall crime position within particular crime groups.

The increases in recorded crime for May and June-2020 correlated with
the relaxation of lockdown guidelines by the government.

The monthly and rolling 12 month forecast was showing a decline in
volumes.

The year on year change to June-2020 of -4.4% had been significantly
impacted by the decrease in reported crime.

Police recorded crime had decreased nationally by -3.9 per cent in the 12
months to May 2020 and -2.8 per cent regionally. Meaning Wiltshire was
in line with national increases but significantly below forces within our
most similar group (MSG).

Hate Crime

There were 81 reported hate crimes in June-20, highlighting as an
exceptional high and breaching the upper limit, 54 (66%) were racially
motivated. There were also 25 hate incidents recorded, also considered
as exceptional.

Exceptional increases were experienced in Salisbury (15), Amesbury (8)
and Chippenham (6) CPTs.

Hate Crime volumes increased week on week in June-2020, with the
week ending 28/06 being most impacted.

The Black Lives Matter Movement saw: (resulting in 8 hate crimes being

reported), 300 people gathered in Trowbridge on the 04/06, 1,000 people
gathered in Swindon and Salisbury on the 06/06, 150 people gathered in
Melksham on the 07/06.

A discussion ensued. It was agreed that the OPCC would bring a report to the
December meeting outlining how Wiltshire Police were supporting victims of
hate crime.

Volume of Domestic Abuse

That the long term trend for domestic abuse crime in Wiltshire continued
to increase in line with the national trend with June-2020 being the first
exceptionally high month in the last 2 years. These increases were
reported as exceptional highs within Chippenham, Royal Wootton Bassett
and Swindon CPT’s. This exception correlated with the easing in

Page 3 of 10




lockdown restrictions.

e That there had been a significant reduction in reported high risk cases. In
contrast, partner agencies were reporting an increase in more complex
cases.

e Wiltshire Police had invested in radio media campaign, Facebook live
sessions and promoted multiagency social media campaign all
encouraging reporting.

It was agreed that the OPCC would email the panel members with statistics
highlighting - How does Wiltshire Police compare to its MFS group.

Number of Actual Sickness Days lost per person

e That Quarter 1 2020/2021 had seen a reduction in sickness. With June-
2020, being the lowest volume since September 2017 with 1738 sickness
days lost (0.8 days lost per person).

e June-2020 experienced 42% of all sickness being classified as
psychological.

e A slight increasing trend over the previous 24 months was still present
(7%). However, if volumes continued to reduce or remain stable a
downward trend was likely over the coming months.

e The reduction in volume was attributed to long term members of staff
returning from sickness and increased data quality. Staff from our human
resources department were focusing on ensuring the records were
accurate, in conjunction with daily data quality meetings to identify
anomalies within records.

It was agreed that the OPCC would email the panel members with statistics
outlining - why 42% of sickness is classified as psychological.

Covid-19 Issued Fixed Penalty Notices

Panel members raised concerned that they felt that Wiltshire Police and
Wiltshire Council were not actively enforcing law breaking concerning the non-
wearing of masks in shops. It was felt that Wiltshire Police and Wiltshire Council
needed to show that they took this issue seriously and would not tolerate any
members of the public who were flouting the rule re masks.

Page 4 of 10




Tri-Force

e That Wiltshire Police had worked in collaboration with Avon & Somerset
Constabulary and Gloucestershire Constabulary for the shared provision
of Specialist Operations including Firearms Officers, Roads Policing &
Collision Investigation and Dog Handlers, entering into a “Tri-Force’
collaboration agreement with effect from April 2014.

e As of 19th April 2019, the collaboration had been formally disbanded
following concerns over the impact on governance of proposed changes
to the model, although some elements such as the shared Black Rock
firearms training facility remain in operation.

e Disaggregating the collaboration and bolstering the resilience of the
respective specialist teams with additional local resource carried an
anticipated cost implication of c.£860k per annum; however, it was
anticipated that benefits would be realised in terms of their increased
contribution to local policing priorities.

® In anticipation of the dissolution of the Tri-Force collaboration, an internal
audit was included within the 2019/20 annual plan.

e Phase 3 of the implementation of HQ Operations involved a review of the
performance of the current HQ Operations model and was done in
tandem with the Force Management Statement.

e HQ Operations frequently assisted local CPT’s with community priorities
which either required additional support or specialist assets.

e HQ Operations were tasked via the Force Incident Manager for
Spontaneous Work or for Pre-Planned, Force Tasking Fortnightly and
also via local Tasking Meetings which the HQ Operations Department
Leads attend.

e Local priorities where HQ Operations could be an assistance were
provided to the HQ Operations Department Leads and then this was
tasked directly to officers on HQ Operations.

Page 5 of 10




e The process of tasking had been noted as being successful, it was
responsive to the needs or local CPT’s and could flex to provide support
in Surge Demand.

It was noted that Wiltshire Police had had to undertake a major exercise in un-
ravelling all the strands from the Tri-Force collaboration, and that this should be
considered when entering into any future collaborations.

Risk Register

Kieran Kilgallen - Chief Executive, OPCC outlined the risk register which was
contained in the agenda pack.

Points made included:

e That the risk register was aligned to the lifespan of the Police and Crime
Plan (2017-2021) and had been reviewed and updated as at 30 July
2020.

e That all risks were split into two categories — they were either inherent
risks and would remain on the register regardless of score, or topical risks
which would be removed when they had a score of 10 or under. This
would assist in ensuring focus remains on current risks and what
additional mitigations or plans were needed to reduce the score and thus
removed the risk from the register.

e That the register was a dynamic document and was intended to capture
live management of risk and mitigation, rather than being a record of all
possible risks.

The Risk Register was noted.

The OPCC were congratulated for the new style of the risk register, which it was
felt was now easier to navigate.

Report on the Monitoring of Professional Standards, Integrity and Complaint
Appeals

Page 6 of 10




Kieran Kilgallen - Chief Executive, OPCC outlined the report which was
contained in the agenda pack. The report provided the Police and Crime Panel
with an update on the monitoring of professional standards, integrity and
complaint appeals for the period April 2019 to March 2020.

Points made included:

e That a key element in evaluating performance involves comparisons with
the performance of our Most Similar Forces (MSFs) and the national
picture. IOPC had yet to provide this data or indicate when they would be
in a position to do so. The Independent Adjudicator therefore analysed
the data available from the Force system at the cut-off date of 315t March
2020. The analysis was likely to err to the pessimistic in consequence,
but otherwise gave a reasonable indication of the efficiency and
effectiveness with which PSD handled complaints, had monitored and
responded to potential corrupt practice and implemented integrity checks.

e The Policing and Crime Act 2017 changed the processes for the handling
of complaints and conduct matters as of 15t February 2020. The
provisions allow Professional Standards Departments to not record or
investigate Complaints below the conduct threshold if they could be
finalised by a process of Service Recovery (SR); i.e. a triage process in
which complainants are provided with an explanation and, where
appropriate, an apology for any failures to provide a reasonable service.
This process would be conducted through OPCC from September 2020.

e In June 2019 two Independent Resilience Adjudicators were appointed
and trained.

e The change to the system had necessarily confined performance review
to the period 1%t April 2019 to 31t January 2020. The Adjudicator did
however include a short resume of experience in the handling of
complaints under the new regime for the two month period 15t February-
31st March 2020.

t was agreed that the OPCC would email panel members for information on —
Table A: PSD Complaint Handling Performance.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner and Kieran Kilgallen for their respective
reports.

94

Community Policing Model

Chris McMullen — Director of People and Change, OPCC presented a report
which outlined performance measures for the PCC and Police and Crime panel

related to areas of Community Policing Teams (CPT).

Page 7 of 10




Points made included:

e That as the organisation brought more officers in under Operation Uplift, it
was anticipated that the number of vacancies would increase. The
scorecard would also present information on police sergeants, local crime
investigators and specials to capture all aspects of CPT.

e That the report continued to assess working days “lost” to short and
medium term sickness and annual leave and calculated how many FTE
posts this equates too. The methodology for this was to count the total
number of days lost to sickness and annual leave within the last three
months. This resulted in a “days lost” figure which was then divided by
48, which was the average number of shifts (working days) for officers
across a quarter. This provided an indication regarding the number of
posts lost to sickness and annual leave (capacity of 1 post = 48 “days
lost” over 3 months).

e Calculating short-term reasons (less than 27 days) for absence within
CPT was complex and subject to more variance than longer term
reasons.

The report was noted, it was felt that this report was very comprehensive and
well received.

The Chairman thanked Chris McMullen for his report.

95

Operation Uplift - update

Chris McMullen — Director of People and Change, OPCC presented a report
which outlined the Operation Uplift Update.

Points made included:

e That as raised within the previous paper presented at the June Panel
meeting, the national Uplift programme was an opportunity to increase
resourcing and re-invest in policing further to a ten year period of
austerity and a fall in police officer numbers.

e That the service had been asked to introduce 2,000 extra officers by
March 2020, rising to 6,000 extra officers by March 2021.

e That Wiltshire had been allocated 49 extra officers by March 2021. High
level assumptions continued to be made on financial and workforce plans
for beyond March 2021, which suggested that a total number of 147 extra
officers by March 2023.

Page 8 of 10




e That in order to achieve the uplift numbers, in addition to maintaining the
numbers required due to officers leaving the organisation, Wiltshire would
be required to recruit over 400 officers up to March 2023. It was
estimated at this stage that one in eight applicants get through the
process, resulting in needing approximately 3,200 applicants for police
officer jobs in Wiltshire — this was a huge requirement.

It was agreed that Chris McMullen would have further discussions with Clir
Richard Britton re the “total established figure”.

The report was noted.

The Chairman thanked Chris McMullen for his report.

96

Progress of Estates Strateqy - update

Kieran Kilgallen - Chief Executive, OPCC outlined a report which provided an
update on progress in delivering the PCC’s Estates Strategy 2017-2021. It
provided a comprehensive summary of progress across all sites as well as those
identified for change in the Estates Strategy.

Points made included:

e That the PCC’s Estates Strategy was published August 2017 outlining the
plans for the police estate. This strategy was based on operational
requirements from Wiltshire Police and approved by the Chief Constable
and the Force ELT.

e The strategy addressed long standing issues including significant
underutilisation following policing model changes. The introduction of
technology had been successful in reducing the need for staff to be in
offices.

e That the initial parts of the strategy were to develop a clear delivery plan
and establish projects to deliver the new estates model, the strategy
objectives as well as maintaining smooth operational delivery.

e The operational demands placed on the Estates team and Wiltshire
Police due to OP Fairline and Fortis delayed delivery of this strategy by
approximately 9 months. Currently the estate strategy was also being
delayed due to COVID and the impact on the construction market and
supply chain. This was a risk included on the OPCC risk register.

e That the Estates Strategy set the direction for police estate to meet The
Police and Crime plan 2017-21 and supported the efficient and effective
delivery of policing. Its delivery was included within the Police and Crime

Page 9 of 10




Plan 2017-2021.
It was agreed that a Capital Budget report would be provided for the December
meeting.
The report was noted.

The Chairman thanked Kieran Kilgallen for his report.

97 Members Questions
The Members Questions contained in the agenda pack were noted.
Clir Jonathon Seed asked re his question contained in the agenda pack
“Avon and Somerset will receive £400,000, Devon and Cornwall £546,781
and Dorset £266,357 — a total of £1,213,138. There is no extra funding in
this round for Gloucestershire or Wiltshire.
Did Wiltshire PCC or CC bid for this funding and if not why not? If they did
bid why were they not successful”
OPCC - That Wiltshire did not meet the funding criteria.
Clir Jonathon Seed asked a question
“Should the Commissioner be pushing for more Automatic Speed
Cameras”
OPCC - It was felt that Automatic Speed Cameras should not be seen as a
replacement for the Speedwatch scheme. A business case was being put
together for interventions that would include fines and speed awareness
courses.

98 Future meeting dates

The future meeting dates of the PCP were noted.

Page 10 of 10




